SHEARMAN & STERLINGUE

599 LEXINGTON AVENUE | NEW YORK | NY | 10022-6069

WWW.SHEARMAN.COM | T +1.212.848.4000 | F +1.212.848.7179

July 7, 2016

BY EDGAR

Ms. Emily Drazan United States Securities and Exchange Commission Division of Corporation Finance 100 F Street, NE Washington, D.C. 20549-0405 www.sec.gov

RE: Viacom Inc.

Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015

File No. 001-32686 Filed November 12, 2015

Request for extension to respond to Staff Comment Letter dated June 10, 2016

Dear Ms. Drazan:

Viacom Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") has received a comment letter dated June 10, 2016 (the "<u>Comment Letter</u>") from the staff of the Division of Corporation Finance (the "<u>Staff</u>") of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>Commission</u>") concerning the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015 (the "<u>Form 10-K</u>").

As discussed with the Staff on July 7, 2016, the Company hereby requests an extension to provide the requested response in connection with the Form 10-K on or before July 19, 2016.

Kindly confirm by return email if this extension has been approved by the Staff.

If you have any questions or require additional information with respect to the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at (212) 848-7678 or ljacobs@shearman.com, or Michael Fricklas at (212) 258-6070 or michael.fricklas@viacom.com.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Lisa L. Jacobs

cc: Wade Davis – Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer – Viacom Inc.
Michael Fricklas – Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary – Viacom Inc.

ABU DHABI | BEIJING | BRUSSELS | DUBAI | FRANKFURT | HONG KONG | LONDON | MENLO PARK | MILAN | NEW YORK PARIS | ROME | SAN FRANCISCO | SÃO PAULO | SAUDI ARABIA* | SHANGHAI | SINGAPORE | TOKYO | TORONTO | WASHINGTON, DC

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP IS A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP ORGANIZED IN THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WHICH LAWS LIMIT THE PERSONAL LIABILITY OF PARTNERS.

*DR. SULTAN ALMASOUD & PARTNERS IN ASSOCIATION WITH SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP